RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCED ACTING AS THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF THE COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2003-2 (SERVICES) OF THE CITY OF MERCED CANVASSING THE RESULTS OF THE ELECTION HELD WITHIN ANNEXATION NO. 26 OF SAID DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Merced, California (the "Council"), acting as the legislative body of the Community Facilities District No. 2003-2 (Services) of the City of Merced (the "District"), has previously conducted proceedings pertaining to the annexation of certain property to the District ("Annexation No. 26"), the levying of a special tax pursuant to an amended rate and method of apportionment to finance the cost of providing certain public services and maintenance within Annexation No. 26 and the calling of an election in regard to the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2024, an election was held within Annexation No. 26 of the District regarding annexing the property within Annexation No. 26 to the District, and the levying of the proposed special tax pursuant to the amended rate and method of apportionment of such proposed special tax; and

WHEREAS, at such election the annexation of Annexation No. 26 to the District, and the proposal for the amended rate and method of apportionment and the manner of levying and collecting the special tax for Annexation No. 26 were approved by the qualified electors of Annexation No. 26;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCED, ACTING AS THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2003-2 (SERVICES) OF THE CITY OF MERCED, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It is hereby determined that the election conducted within Annexation No. 26 of the District was duly and validly conducted.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Council, acting as the legislative body of the District, is authorized to annex Annexation No. 26 to the District and to levy the special tax on behalf of the District on nonexempt property within Annexation No. 26.

Section 3. The City Manager or designee may take all actions necessary or convenient to carry out the purposes of this resolution.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

56877510.1

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City	Council of the City of
Merced, acting as the legistlative body of the District, this	_ day of March, 2024
by the following vote:	

AYES:

Council Members:

NOES:

Council Members:

ABSENT: Council Members:

ASTAIN: Council Members:

COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2003-2 (SERVICES) OF THE CITY **OF MERCED**

Matthew Serratto Mayor of the City of Merced Acting as the Legislative Body of the Community Facilities District No 2003-2 (Services) of the City of Merced

ATTEST:

D. SCOTT MCBRIDE, CITY CLERK

Deputy City Clerk of the City of Merced Acting as the Legislative Body of the Community Facilities District No 2003-2 (Services) of the City of Merced

APPROVED AS TO FORM CRAIG J. CORNWELL, CITY ATTORNEY

City Attorney of the City of Merced

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF MERCED) ss.)
certify that the foregoing Resacting as the legislative body	_, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Merced, do hereby olution was duly adopted by the Council of said City, of Community Facilities District No. 2003-2 of the radjourned regular meeting thereof held on the4.
	By: Deputy City Clerk of the City of Merced

56877510.1 4